

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTOR RIGHTS IN
FOREIGN STATES,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH T. BAIO
STUART R. LOMBARDI
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
*787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000*

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
*1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
mstancil@willkie.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Decision Below Exacerbates A Recognized Conflict Regarding What Constitutes A “Foreign Or International Tribunal” Under Section 1782	11
B. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Address It In The Context Of Investor-State Arbitration	18
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	23
CONCLUSION	28

IV

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JULY 15, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED AUGUST 25, 2020.....	34a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 8, 2020.....	41a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2021	52a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	54a
APPENDIX F — AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF LITHUANIA ON THE PROMOTION AND RECIPROCAL PROTECTION OF THE INVESTMENTS, FILED AUGUST 29, 2019	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	12, 14
<i>In re Dubey</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 990 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	16
<i>In re Grupo Unidos por el Canal, S.A.</i> , 2014 WL 5456520 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2014)	16
<i>In re Guo for an Order to take Discovery for Use in a Foreign Proceeding Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 1782</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (July 9, 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	14
<i>Islamic Republic of Pakistan v. Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP</i> , 2019 WL 1559433 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019)	16
<i>In re Mongolia v. Itera International Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 10712603 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2009)	16

VI

National Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999) 10, 15

In re Rendon,
519 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (S.D. Fla. 2021) 16

Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l,
168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 12, 13, 14

In re Roz Trading Ltd.,
469 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 16

Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.,
954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13, 14

Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC,
975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 13

In re Storag Etzel GmbH,
2020 WL 1849714 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2020) 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C § 1782 *passim*

VII

Other Authorities

The United Nations Commission On International Trade Law, Frequently Asked Questions, https://uncitral.un.org/en/texts/arbitration/faq	5
